
FUND STATEMENT

Fund 40000, County Transit Systems

Increase FY 2014 FY 2014 Increase

FY 2013 FY 2013 (Decrease) Adopted Revised (Decrease)

Estimate Actual (Col. 2-1) Budget Plan Budget Plan (Col. 5-4)

Total Beginning Balance $40,923,773 $40,923,773 $0 $22,285,036 $45,636,292 $23,351,256

Revenue:

Miscellaneous Revenue1
$162,778 $1,689,225 $1,526,447 $162,778 $162,778 $0

SmarTrip Revenue2
7,492,078 6,894,725 (597,353) 7,358,142 7,358,142 0

Bus Advertising 200,000 33,333 (166,667) 200,000 200,000 0

Bus Shelter Program3
0 69,565 69,565 0 0 0

WMATA Reimbursements, West Ox Bus 

Operations Center4
2,700,000 2,267,470 (432,530) 2,942,517 2,942,517 0

State Aid (NVTC) Operations5
18,201,878 18,201,878 0 19,129,770 19,129,770 0

State Aid (NVTC) Projects6
0 0 0 5,700,000 5,700,000 0

Total Revenue $28,756,734 $29,156,196 $399,462 $35,493,207 $35,493,207 $0
Transfers In:

General Fund (10001) $36,547,739 $36,547,739 $0 $34,547,739 $34,547,739 $0
Metro Operations and Construction (30000) 2,304,186 2,304,186 0 2,396,353 2,396,353 0

County and Regional Transportation Projects 

(40010)7
26,701,986 26,701,986 0 11,442,434 11,442,434 0

Total Transfers In $65,553,911 $65,553,911 $0 $48,386,526 $48,386,526 $0

Total Available $135,234,418 $135,633,880 $399,462 $106,164,769 $129,516,025 $23,351,256

Expenditures:

FAIRFAX CONNECTOR

Huntington Division
Operating Expenses $31,867,566 $28,895,797 ($2,971,769) $31,640,997 $33,980,269 $2,339,272
Capital Projects 10,200,000 78,144 (10,121,856) 0 10,121,856 10,121,856
Capital Equipment 9,394,806 9,232,726 (162,080) 1,340,000 1,346,250 6,250

Subtotal - Huntington Division $51,462,372 $38,206,667 ($13,255,705) $32,980,997 $45,448,375 $12,467,378

Reston-Herndon Division
Operating Expenses $24,635,383 $22,679,437 ($1,955,946) $21,732,694 $23,734,990 $2,002,296
Capital Projects 1,500,000 15,102 (1,484,898) 0 1,484,898 1,484,898
Capital Equipment 395,731 21,150 (374,581) 9,990,000 10,031,060 41,060

Subtotal - Reston-Herndon $26,531,114 $22,715,689 ($3,815,425) $31,722,694 $35,250,948 $3,528,254
West Ox Division,  County

Operating Expenses $15,327,592 $14,586,274 ($741,318) $21,021,299 $22,206,932 $1,185,633
Capital Projects 350,000 18,452 (331,548) 0 331,548 331,548
Capital Equipment 7,063,462 6,874,221 (189,241) 150,000 231,436 81,436

Subtotal - West Ox Division, County $22,741,054 $21,478,947 ($1,262,107) $21,171,299 $22,769,916 $1,598,617

West Ox Division, WMATA4
2,700,000 $2,267,470 ($432,530) $2,942,517 $2,942,517 $0

Subtotal - West Ox Division, County and 
WMATA

$25,441,054 $23,746,417 ($1,694,637) $24,113,816 $25,712,433 $1,598,617

Total CONNECTOR Service $100,734,540 $82,401,303 ($18,333,237) $85,874,990 $103,469,239 $17,594,249
Total WMATA Service $2,700,000 $2,267,470 ($432,530) $2,942,517 $2,942,517 $0

Total Bus Services $103,434,540 $84,668,773 ($18,765,767) $88,817,507 $106,411,756 $17,594,249

Systemwide Projects8
$4,357,691 $817,550 ($3,540,141) $0 $4,515,141 $4,515,141

Commuter Rail9 5,157,151 4,511,265 (645,886) 5,311,867 5,311,867 0
Total Expenditures $112,949,382 $89,997,588 ($22,951,794) $94,129,374 $116,238,764 $22,109,390
Transfers Out:

General Fund (10001)10
$0 $0 $0 $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $0

Total Transfers Out $0 $0 $0 $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $0

Total Disbursements $112,949,382 $89,997,588 ($22,951,794) $98,129,374 $120,238,764 $22,109,390



FUND STATEMENT

Fund 40000, County Transit Systems

Increase FY 2014 FY 2014 Increase

FY 2013 FY 2013 (Decrease) Adopted Revised (Decrease)

Estimate Actual (Col. 2-1) Budget Plan Budget Plan (Col. 5-4)

Ending Balance11
$22,285,036 $45,636,292 $23,351,256 $8,035,395 $9,277,261 $1,241,866

Transportation-Related Requirements $12,055,408 $21,122,620 $9,067,212 $2,210,395 $3,452,261 $1,241,866

Reserve: Bus Replacement6 0 0 0 5,700,000 5,700,000 0

Reserve for C&I Services 10,104,628 10,104,628 0 0 0 0

Reserve for Bus Shelter Program3
125,000 125,000 0 125,000 125,000 0

Unreserved Balance $0 $14,284,044 $14,284,044 $0 $0 $0

1 Miscellaneous revenue includes such items as reimbursement from the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority (WMATA) for the value of WMATA tokens collected on
FAIRFAX CONNECTOR routes, insurance recoveries, and miscellaneous developer contributions.

2 Fare revenue is received either directly by the County as SmarTrip fare payments, or indirectly through the contractor, who credits cash receipts to the monthly bus operations
contract bill.

3 The Bus Shelter Advertising Program was established in FY 2011 as a public-private partnership to provide for bus shelter construction and maintenance. This revenue is held in
reserve for unanticipated County maintenance expenditures related to this program in the event the developer defaults on the Bus Advertising Contract.

4 WMATA reimburses the County for its share of space at the West Ox Bus Operations Center, a joint use facility for WMATA and the County CONNECTOR. WMATA initiated
operations from this site in Spring 2009. Both WMATA expenditures and the offsetting WMATA reimbursement are being adjusted in FY 2014 to more accurately reflect the actual
experience to date.

5 State Aid for mass transit is disbursed to the Northern Virginia Transportation Commission (NVTC), where it is made available to the County.

6 State Aid for Projects may support one time infrastructure or equipment requirements. As part of the FY 2014 Adopted Budget Plan, $5.7 million has been earmarked to start the
process of establishing a Bus Replacement reserve.

7 A transfer from Fund 40010, County and Regional Transportation Projects, was implemented in FY 2010 to support the expansion of additional bus transit services and the opening
of the new West Ox Bus Operations Center. The source of these funds is annual revenue available from the commercial and industrial tax for transportation, approved by the Board
of Supervisors. The state Transportation Funding and Reform Act of 2007 (HB 3202) provided the enabling legislation for this tax, which was first implemented in FY 2009.

8 Of the total $4,515,141 appropriated to Systemwide Projects in FY 2014, an amount of $3,540,141 is carried forward from FY 2013 in support of a countywide transit network study.
This is a multimodal study that will include an evaluation of efforts underway by other entities and jurisdictions in the region. The remaining $975,000 includes $225,000 for the Dulles
Corridor Analysis, $250,000 for the Huntington Transportation Study, and $500,000 for a County Transportation Model Update.

9 Fairfax County participates in the VRE Master Agreement, and provides an annual subsidy to Virginia Railway Express (VRE) operations and construction.

10 As part of the FY 2014 Adopted Budget Plan, the Board approved utilizing an amount of $4.0 million in balance that was previously held in reserve assuming a review of funding
sources in FY 2015.

11 The fund balance in Fund 40000, County Transit Systems, fluctuates based on projected operating and capital equipment requirements. These costs change annually and a
substantial percentage of unspent funding is carried forward each year, thus resulting in changes to the ending balance.


